ordinary share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities divided by the total number of our ordinary shares outstanding as of
June 30, 2020. Pro forma net tangible book value at June 30, 2020 was approximately $16.9 million or $0.235 per ordinary share, after giving effect to the
issuance of 2,411,460 ordinary shares upon the exercise in July 2020 of certain outstanding warrants for proceeds of approximately $704,000.

 After giving further effect to the issuance and sale in this offering of  (i) 7,125,000 ordinary shares at the offering price of $0.3511 per ordinary
share, and (ii) prefunded warrants to purchase 7,125,000 ordinary shares at a price of $0.3411 per ordinary share (assuming no exercise of the pre-funded
warrants) and after deducting the commitment fee and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value on
June 30, 2020, would have been approximately $21.5 million, or $0.2718  per ordinary share. This represents an immediate dilution in the pro-forma as
adjusted net tangible book value of $0.0793 per ordinary share to the investor purchasing shares and pre-funded warrants in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Offering price per ordinary share   $ 0.3511
Pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share as of June 30, 2020  $ 0.235
Increase in pro-forma net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable after this offering  $ 0.0368
Pro-forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.2718
Dilution per ordinary share to the investor in this offering   $ 0.0793

The above calculation is based on 69,428,032 ordinary shares outstanding as of June 30, 2020 and excludes as of that date:

 ● 4,312,369 ordinary shares that we have reserved for issuance upon the exercise of outstanding options under our 2015 incentive plan, at a

weighted average exercise price of $3.72 per ordinary share and that expire between 2024 and 2027,

 ● 53,151 ordinary shares that we have reserved for issuance upon the exercise of outstanding options under our 2005 incentive plan at a

weighted average exercise price of NIS 36.22 per ordinary share and that expire in 2020,